



## NEELAMALAI AGRO INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Registered Office: No.60, Rukmani Lakshmi Pathi Salai, Egmore, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600 008

Tel : +91 44 2852 7775 / 2858 3463

CIN: L01117TN1943PLC152874

E-Mail : secneelamalai@avtplantations.co.in

Website : www.neelamalaiagro.com

February 16, 2026

BSE Limited  
25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort  
Mumbai – 400 001  
Phone Nos.: 022-22721233/4, 022 - 66545695

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Submission of Copy of Newspaper advertisement – Extract of Unaudited Financial Result for the Third quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025**

**Ref: Stock Code: 508670**

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith the public notice of the Extract of Unaudited Financial Results for the Third quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 published on February 14, 2026 in the following newspapers:

1. Financial Express ( All India Editions – English language)
2. Makkal Kural Chennai – Tamil Language)

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,  
**For Neelamalai Agro Industries Limited**

LAKSHMI  
NARASIMHAN

Digitally signed by  
LAKSHMI NARASIMHAN  
Date: 2026.02.16  
11:06:55 +05'30'

**S. Lakshmi Narasimhan**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**



**Inspection & Audit Department**  
Corporate Office: 154/1, Monte Claire,  
Floor No-3 F, Banner-Pashan Link Road,  
Pashan, Pune-411021

**NOTIFICATION**  
Bank of Maharashtra invites online application from eligible Chartered Accountant firm for employment as Consultant Auditor or Revenue Auditor for its branches and offices spread across Maharashtra. Eligible firms can apply through the bank's official website [www.bankofmaharashtra.bank.in](http://www.bankofmaharashtra.bank.in) from 16.02.2026 to 02.03.2026 (5.00 PM).

**By: General Manager**  
Inspection & Audit Department,  
Bank of Maharashtra, HO.

**Place: Pune**  
**Date: 13.02.2026**

**GULSHAN POLYOLS LIMITED**  
(INC: L2423UP200P/C034918)  
Regd. Office: 5th K.M., Janashan Road, Muzaffargarh - 251001,  
Uttar Pradesh, India  
Corporate Office: 9-81, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092, India  
Tel: 011-49999200 | Fax: 011-49999202  
Email: [cs@gulshanindia.com](mailto:cs@gulshanindia.com) | Website: [www.gulshanindia.com](http://www.gulshanindia.com)

### SPECIAL WINDOW FOR TRANSFER AND DEMATERIALIZATION OF PHYSICAL SECURITIES

In accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") Circular No. HD/381/31/2022-AR/50-POD/3750-2026 dated January 30, 2026 ("SEBI Circular"), shareholders of the Company are informed that a special window has been opened for a period of one year from February 05, 2026 to February 04, 2027 for transfer and dematerialization ("Demat") of physical securities which were sold/purchased prior to April 01, 2019.

Shareholders may please note that this special window is also available for such transfer requests which were submitted earlier and were rejected/returned/not attended due to deficiencies in documents/processes/otherwise.

The securities so transferred shall be mandatorily credited to the transferee in demat mode and shall be under lock-in for a period of one year from the date of registration of transfer. Such securities shall not be transferred/loan-secured pledged during the said lock-in period. The lodger(s) must have Original security certificate and mandatorily provide the necessary document(s) as mentioned in above said SEBI Circular along with original security certificate while lodging the documents for transfer with our RTA.

Please note that cases involving disputes between transferor and transferee will not be considered in this window and may be settled by transferor and transferee through court/tribunal process. Further, securities which have been transferred to lower Education and Protection Fund ("EPF") shall also not be considered under this window for processing. Eligible Shareholders who wish to avail the opportunity are requested to contact the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent (RTA) of the Company namely: **Alankit Assignments Limited (Unit: Gulshan Polyols Limited)** Alankit House, 4E/2, Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi - 110055, India. Mobile: +91-88 29 855378; Phone: +91-11-425412347/42541951/955; Fax: +91-11-42541201, +91-11-2355 2001, E-mail(s): [rt@alankit.com](mailto:rt@alankit.com), [info@alankit.com](mailto:info@alankit.com), [cs@gulshanindia.com](mailto:cs@gulshanindia.com)

Eligible shareholders are requested to submit their transfer requests duly complete in all respects on or before February 04, 2027.

For Gulshan Polyols Limited  
Preeti Singh  
Company Secretary

**Date: 13.02.2026**  
**Place: Delhi**

## NEELAMALAI AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD.

Regd. Office: No.60, Rukmani Lakshmi Pillai Salai, Egmore, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600008. Tel: +91 44 2852 7775 / 2858 3463  
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L01117TN1943PLC152874  
Website: [www.neelamalaiagro.com](http://www.neelamalaiagro.com), E-mail: [sec@neelamalaiagro.com](mailto:sec@neelamalaiagro.com)

### EXTRACT FROM THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs, Except EPS)

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Standalone               |                          |                       | Consolidated             |                          |                       |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
|         |                                                                                                                                            | Quarter Ended 31.12.2025 | Quarter Ended 31.12.2024 | Year Ended 31.12.2025 | Quarter Ended 31.12.2025 | Quarter Ended 31.12.2024 | Year Ended 31.12.2025 |
|         |                                                                                                                                            | Unaudited                | Unaudited                | Audited               | Unaudited                | Unaudited                | Audited               |
| 1       | Total Income from Operations:                                                                                                              | 710.91                   | 585.74                   | 1,846.36              | 1,867.97                 | 9,325.07                 | 710.61                |
| 2       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                                  | 58.82                    | (191.86)                 | 463.96                | 613.22                   | 439.23                   | 58.62                 |
| 3       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                              | 59.12                    | (191.86)                 | 463.96                | 613.22                   | 439.23                   | 58.62                 |
| 4       | Net Profit / (Loss) after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                                             | 59.12                    | (191.86)                 | 463.96                | 613.22                   | 439.23                   | 58.62                 |
| 5       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)) | 59.64                    | (62.87)                  | 502.87                | 570.37                   | 570.36                   | 1,002.27              |
| 6       | Profit on Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- per share)                                                                             | 62.21                    | 62.21                    | 62.21                 | 62.21                    | 62.21                    | 62.21                 |
| 7       | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (Not Annuitized)                                                                                     | 8.48                     | (28.13)                  | 67.23                 | 68.71                    | 68.71                    | 141.82                |
| 8       | Dividend (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                                | -                        | -                        | -                     | -                        | -                        | -                     |

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly and Nine months ended Financial results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly and Nine months ended Financial results are available on the Stock Exchange website, [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and also on the website of the Company, [www.neelamalaiagro.com](http://www.neelamalaiagro.com).



**Place: Chennai**  
**Date: 13.02.2026**

**AJIT THOMAS**  
CHAIRMAN  
DIN: 00018691

### Hedge Finance Ltd.

Reg. Off: Hedge House, Mannargudi, Palakkad Road, Kochi, Kerala - 682025. CIN: U65923KL2011PLC007672

### Unaudited Financial Statement for the period ended 31 December 2025 (Standalone)

(Regulation 52 (B) - read with Regulation 52 (4), of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015) ₹ in Lakhs

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter Ended Dec 31, 2025 | Quarter Ended Dec 31, 2024 | Year Ended Mar 31, 2025 |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|
| 1       | Total Income from Operations                                                                                                               | 479.49                     | 466.64                     | 315.57                  |
| 2       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                                  | 55.72                      | 529.59                     | 348.29                  |
| 3       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                             | 55.72                      | 529.59                     | 348.29                  |
| 4       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                              | 413.30                     | 431.82                     | 246.72                  |
| 5       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)) | 413.30                     | 431.82                     | 246.72                  |
| 6       | Profit on Equity Share Capital                                                                                                             | 3401.65                    | 3401.65                    | 3401.65                 |
| 7       | Reserves (Including Retained Earnings)                                                                                                     | 1636.56                    | 1614.48                    | 1423.26                 |
| 8       | Securities Premium Account                                                                                                                 | -                          | -                          | -                       |
| 9       | Net worth                                                                                                                                  | 5239.21                    | 5,016.13                   | 4924.91                 |
| 10      | Paid up Share Capital Outstanding Debt                                                                                                     | -                          | -                          | -                       |
| 11      | Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares *                                                                                                 | -                          | -                          | -                       |
| 12      | Debt Equity Ratio *                                                                                                                        | 5.21                       | 4.77                       | 5.28                    |
| 13      | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (For continuing and discontinued operations) - 1. Basic; 2. Diluted                                  | 1.21                       | 1.27                       | 0.71                    |
| 14      | Capital Redemption Reserve *                                                                                                               | -                          | -                          | -                       |
| 15      | Debit Redemption Reserve *                                                                                                                 | -                          | -                          | -                       |
| 16      | Debit Coverage Ratio *                                                                                                                     | NA                         | NA                         | NA                      |
| 17      | Interest Service Coverage Ratio *                                                                                                          | NA                         | NA                         | NA                      |

Note: a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the website of the Reserve Bank of India ([www.rbi.org.in](http://www.rbi.org.in)) and the Company's website ([www.hedgefinance.com](http://www.hedgefinance.com)).  
b) For the items referred to in sub-clause (a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Regulation 52 (4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the relevant disclosures have been made in the Stock Exchange (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Hedge Finance Ltd



**Place: Kochi**  
**Date: 12.02.2026**

**Alex Kalavala**  
Managing Director  
(DIN 01254207)

## PLATINUM.

PLATINUM INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN: L2499AH2002PLC341817

Registered Office: 201, Adorni Star, MDC Central Road, Post No. 5, MDC, Marol

Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 058, Maharashtra, India

Tel No: 022-49869999 / 49869800 | Email: [compliance@platinumindustries.com](mailto:compliance@platinumindustries.com) | Website: [www.platinumindustries.com](http://www.platinumindustries.com)

### EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter Ended |           |           | Nine Months Ended |           |           |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|-----------|-----------|
|         |                                                                                                                                            | 31-Dec-25     | 30-Sep-25 | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Oct-25         | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Mar-25 |
|         |                                                                                                                                            | Unaudited     | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited         | Unaudited | Audited   |
| 1       | Total Income from Operations:                                                                                                              | 1,046.08      | 963.79    | 924.81    | 3,104.26          | 3,167.51  | 3,102.61  |
| 2       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                                  | 167.87        | 153.03    | 157.84    | 498.15            | 586.52    | 474.70    |
| 3       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                             | 167.87        | 153.03    | 157.84    | 498.15            | 586.52    | 474.70    |
| 4       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                              | 127.28        | 109.35    | 110.24    | 363.87            | 431.48    | 550.95    |
| 5       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)) | 116.17        | 121.39    | 110.27    | 376.02            | 435.01    | 525.21    |
| 6       | Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- per share)                                                                                       | 149.35        | 149.35    | 149.35    | 149.35            | 149.35    | 149.35    |
| 7       | Other equity reserving (Reserves)                                                                                                          | -             | -         | -         | -                 | -         | -         |
| 8       | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                      | 2.39          | 2.31      | 2.12      | 6.71              | 7.01      | 6.07      |
| 9       | Dividend (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                                | -             | -         | -         | -                 | -         | -         |

### EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter Ended |           |           | Nine Months Ended |           |           |
|---------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|-----------|-----------|-------------------|-----------|-----------|
|         |                                                                                                                                            | 31-Dec-25     | 30-Sep-25 | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Oct-25         | 31-Dec-24 | 31-Mar-25 |
|         |                                                                                                                                            | Unaudited     | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited         | Unaudited | Audited   |
| 1       | Total Income from Operations:                                                                                                              | 1,026.27      | 968.75    | 794.26    | 3,033.75          | 3,438.22  | 3,194.45  |
| 2       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                                  | 175.45        | 167.42    | 152.37    | 508.70            | 572.49    | 463.33    |
| 3       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                             | 175.45        | 167.42    | 152.37    | 508.70            | 572.49    | 463.33    |
| 4       | Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                              | 129.26        | 122.54    | 109.71    | 376.76            | 426.04    | 438.38    |
| 5       | Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)) | 129.45        | 121.31    | 109.12    | 375.62            | 425.01    | 488.12    |
| 6       | Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- per share)                                                                                       | 149.35        | 149.35    | 149.35    | 149.35            | 149.35    | 149.35    |
| 7       | Other equity reserving (Reserves)                                                                                                          | -             | -         | -         | -                 | -         | -         |
| 8       | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                      | 2.39          | 2.31      | 2.12      | 6.71              | 7.01      | 6.07      |
| 9       | Dividend (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                                | -             | -         | -         | -                 | -         | -         |

Note: 1. The above Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on February 12, 2026. The Standing Auditors of the Company carried out limited scope of audit for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025.

2. The above are an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly results are available on the Company's website at [www.platinumindustries.com](http://www.platinumindustries.com) and the Stock Exchange website at [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.

For Platinum Industries Limited  
Kishore Deshpande  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00071192

**Place: Mumbai**  
**Date: February 13, 2026**

**INDIGO PAINTS LIMITED**  
Reg. Off: Indigo Tower, Street-5, Pashan Farm-2, Banner Road, Pune,  
Maharashtra-411045 CIN: L2414NP2002PLC014669

**Extract of Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025**  
(All amounts in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                            | Consolidated               |                                |                         |
|---------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
|         |                                                                        | Quarter Ended Dec 31, 2025 | Nine Months Ended Dec 31, 2025 | Year Ended Dec 31, 2025 |
|         |                                                                        | Unaudited                  | Unaudited                      | Unaudited               |
| 1       | Revenue from operations:                                               | 35,877.80                  | 34,261.73                      | 97,966.90               |
| 2       | Net profit for the period before exceptional items *                   | 5,847.22                   | 4,504.84                       | 11,128.62               |
| 3       | Net profit for the period before tax *                                 | 5,033.91                   | 4,504.84                       | 11,128.62               |
| 4       | Net profit for the period after tax *                                  | 3,713.62                   | 3,584.95                       | 8,844.35                |
| 5       | Total comprehensive income for the period:                             | 3,674.86                   | 3,585.30                       | 8,779.02                |
| 6       | Equity share capital                                                   | 4,767.57                   | 4,763.47                       | 4,763.47                |
| 7       | Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as at Balance Sheet date       | -                          | -                              | 98,254.47               |
| 8       | Basic: Earnings Per Share (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualized) | 7.63                       | 7.56                           | 18.34                   |
| 9       | Diluted (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)                                    | 7.60                       | 7.54                           | 18.28                   |

Note: 1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange website, [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com), [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and also on the company's website ([www.indigopaints.com](http://www.indigopaints.com)). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.  
2. Key financial figures for Indigo Paints Limited (standalone) are as follows:

| Sl. No. | Particulars                                                            | Quarter Ended |              |              |
|---------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|--------------|--------------|
|         |                                                                        | Dec 31, 2025  | Nov 30, 2025 | Dec 31, 2024 |
|         |                                                                        | Unaudited     | Unaudited    | Unaudited    |
| 1       | Revenue from operations:                                               | 33,885.14     | 32,747.73    | 93,220.54    |
| 2       | Net profit for the period before exceptional items *                   | 5,458.39      | 4,589.17     | 11,426.48    |
| 3       | Net profit for the period before tax *                                 | 4,503.08      | 4,589.17     | 11,426.48    |
| 4       | Net profit for the period after tax *                                  | 3,616.03      | 3,645.96     | 8,805.07     |
| 5       | Total comprehensive income for the period:                             | 3,577.51      | 3,644.29     | 8,755.05     |
| 6       | Equity share capital                                                   | 4,767.57      | 4,763.47     | 4,763.47     |
| 7       | Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as at Balance Sheet date       | -             | -            | 1,00,050.29  |
| 8       | Basic: Earnings Per Share (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualized) | 7.59          | 7.66         | 18.43        |
| 9       | Diluted (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)                                    | 7.56          | 7.63         | 18.22        |

There are no extraordinary items in any of the period disclosed above.



For Indigo Paints Limited  
Sudhakar  
Chairman & Managing Director  
DIN: 00069442

**Place: Pune**  
**Date: February 13, 2026**

**IR Ingersoll Rand**  
**INGERSOLL-RAND (INDIA) LIMITED**  
Regd. Office: 1st Floor, Salarjung Park, Arcadia, No. 12/1,  
Banerghatta Road, Bangalore - 560 029  
CIN: L05190KA1921PLC036321  
Telephone: +91-80-46555100 Fax: +91-80-41694339 Website: [www.ingersoll-rand.com](http://www.ingersoll-rand.com)

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025**  
(Rupees in Lakhs, except per equity share data)

| Particulars                                                                                                                                | Quarter Ended |           | Year to date figures                       |           | Corresponding              |           |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|-----------|--------------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------------|-----------|
|                                                                                                                                            | Dec 31, 2025  | 2025      | for current Nine Months ended Dec 31, 2025 | 2025      | Quarter ended Dec 31, 2024 | 2024      |
|                                                                                                                                            | Unaudited     | Unaudited | Unaudited                                  | Unaudited | Unaudited                  | Unaudited |
| Total income                                                                                                                               | 46,698        | 1,12,277  | 38,160                                     | 38,160    | -                          | -         |
| Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                                  | 12,167        | 28,208    | 10,568                                     | 10,568    | -                          | -         |
| Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                             | 9,509         | 25,550    | 10,595                                     | 10,595    | -                          | -         |
| Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items)                                              | 7,189         | 19,122    | 7,766                                      | 7,766     | -                          | -         |
| Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax and other comprehensive income (after tax)) | 7,249         | 19,153    | 7,727                                      | 7,727     | -                          | -         |
| Equity Share Capital                                                                                                                       | 3,157         | 3,157     | 3,157                                      | 3,157     | -                          | -         |
| Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each)                                                                                                      | 22.77         | 60.57     | 24.60                                      | 24.60     | -                          | -         |
| Basic:                                                                                                                                     | 22.77         | 60.57     | 24.60                                      | 24.60     | -                          | -         |
| Diluted:                                                                                                                                   | 22.77         | 60.57     | 24.60                                      | 24.60     | -                          | -         |

Note: (1) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website ([www.ingersoll-rand.com](http://www.ingersoll-rand.com)).  
(2) On November 21, 2025, the Government of India notified provisions of the Code on Wages, 2019; the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; the Code on Social Security, 2020; and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (the "Labour Codes"), which consolidate century-old existing labour laws into a unified framework governing employee benefits during employment and post-employment.

The Labour Codes, amongst other things, introduce changes including a uniform definition of wages and enhanced benefits relating to leave. Based on the requirements of the Labour Codes and relevant Indian Accounting Standards, the Company has estimated the liability for employee benefits, which has resulted in an incremental expense on account of recognition of paid service costs amounting to Rs. 2,658 which has been presented as an "Exceptional Item" in the Statement. Upon notification of the related Rules to the New Labour Codes by the Government and any further clarification from the Government on other aspects of the New Labour Codes, the Company will evaluate and account for differential impact, if any, in subsequent periods.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**Place: New Delhi**  
**Date: February 12, 2026**

**P.R. Shubhakar**  
Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary  
Whole-time Director

**VEEJAY LAKSHMI ENGINEERING WORKS LIMITED**  
Regd. Office: Sengalipalayam, NGGO Colony P.O., Coimbatore 641022  
Email: [comsec@veejaylakshmi](mailto:comsec@veejaylakshmi.com)



